
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 24 September 2009 at 6.30 pm  
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH  
 
Agenda  

 

1 Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2 Minutes    

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Community Services Committee held on 23 July 2009. 
 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business that the Chairman considers should 
be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct.  Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a 
Committee or Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of 
that interest.  This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a 
personal interest without further explanation. 
 

PART A - Matters dealt with under delegated powers or matters determined 
by Committee 
 

5 Performance and Finance Report - Council Aims 1 - 4  (Pages 7 - 62) 
 

 

6 Housing - Performance Report  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

 

7 Policy in Relation to Wild Animals on Council Owned Land  (Pages 67 - 
70) 

 

 

 

 

 
Ryedale House 
Malton 
North Yorkshire 
YO17 7HH 
 
Tel.   01653 600666 
Fax:  01653 696801 
 
E-mail: 
 

COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

COMMITTEE 
 

Chief Executive 
Janet Waggott 

 
Corporate Director 
Marie-Ann Jackson 

 
Corporate Director (s151) 

Paul Cresswell 

 
 

Please Contact: Mrs Liz 
Hayes 
Extension:           
 

 Wednesday 16 September 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8 Low Carbon Economy - Regional Information Papers  (Pages 71 - 112) 
 

 

PART B - Matters referred to Council 
 

9 Monthly Winter Garden Waste Collection Pilot  (Pages 113 - 120) 
 

 

10 Any Other Business that the Chairman Decides to be Urgent   
 

 



Community Services  23 July 2009 

Community Services Committee 

 
held at Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 23 July 2009 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Mrs Cowling (in the Chair) Mrs Frank, Hawkins, Hemesley, Hope, Mrs 
Keal, Knaggs and Woodward. 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Cussons, Cottam and Raper 
 
In Attendance 

 
Mrs B Bennett, Mrs F Brown, J Brown, Mrs MA Jackson, R Etherington, Mrs E Hayes, 
J Rudd, Mrs C Slater. 
 
Minutes 

 
15 Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Arnold and Ms 
Warriner. 
 

16 Minutes 
  

The minutes of a meeting of the Community Services & Licensing Committee 
held on 11 June 2009 were presented.  
 

Resolved 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting of the Community Services  Committee 
held  on 11 June 2009 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
Part A – Matters dealt with under delegated powers or matters determined 
by the Committee 
 

17 Annual Report 
 
Members considered a report which presented the Ryedale District Council 
Annual Report for 2008-09. 
 
The Annual Report concluded the reporting in relation to the corporate Plan for 
2006-09.  It also presented a summary of the ambitions of the council and it’s 
clear strategic direction.  
 
 Resolved: 
 

(a) That the format and content of the Annual Report be agreed. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Community Services  23 July 2009 

(b) That the achievements against the priorities of the Corporate Plan 
for 2006-09 be noted. 

 
Councillor Woodward asked that his vote of abstention be recorded, as the 
affordable housing target had not been met. 
 

18 Government Action to Prevent Repossessions and the Development of a 
Sub-Regional Action Plan 
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the wide range of pro-
active steps being taken by Government in an effort to reduce the impact of the 
present economic conditions and provided details of a proposed sub regional 
action plan to maximise the benefit of these initiatives. 
 
The report summarised the key actions t
[...]
4 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present for comment the performance and finance reports for Council Aims 1-4.  
 
1.2 To inform Members of progress made against the Council’s agreed aims and 

strategic objectives, as agreed by members in the Council Plan 2009/13. 
 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members endorse the performance and finance report and 

agree any amendments to policy or further action required to improve performance. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND & INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The Council adopted the Council Plan for 2009-13 in March 2009. The Financial 

Strategy was agreed in February 2009. The document attached at Annex A provides 
a progress report on the delivery of the Council Plan to the end of August 2009 in 
terms of actions delivered and performance levels achieved and a review of the 
financial implications to date.  

 
3.2 This report includes the first 4 aims which all fall within the terms of reference of this 

committee: 
 Aim 1 To meet housing need in the Ryedale District Council area; 
 Aim 2  To create the conditions for economic success; 
 Aim 3  To have a high quality, clean and sustainable environment; and 

Aim 4  To help residents to achieve a healthy weight by encouraging an active 
lifestyle, in communities where everyone feels welcome and safe.  

 
3.3 Performance against the fifth aim: To Transform the Council, will be reported to the 

Policy and Resources Committee in October 2009. 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 
 

4.0  PERFORMANCE REPORTING SCHEDULE 
 
4.1 The table below details the schedule of the performance reports to be presented to 

members throughout the year and links to the corporate planning framework. 
 

Schedule of Performance Reports 2009/10 

Date Committee Report 
Links to Corporate 
Planning Framework 

24 Sep 09 Community Services  
Council Plan Aims 1,2,3 & 4  
Performance and Finance 

Progress to end of A
[...]

T
F

O
R

Y
E

A
R

=
£

2
9

7
,0

0
0

;
T

O
T

A
L

A
C

T
U

A
L

T
O

3
1

A
U

G
U

S
T

2
0

0
9

=
£

1
0

6
,0

0
0

Agenda Item 5

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 

PART A 

 
 
REPORT TO:   COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
HEAD OF SERVICE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING 
    JULIAN RUDD  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: HOUSING SERVICES MANAGER 
    RICHARD ETHERINGTON 
 
SUBJECT:   HOUSING – PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of progress made against the Council’s agreed Housing policies 

and to invite comments from the Committee. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members endorse the performance report and agree any 

amendments to policy or further action required to improve performance. 
 
3.0 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

Strategic Objective  

 
To enable the provision of 
affordable housing for rent 
and low cost ownership for 
sale 

 

• Rillington – completion of 9 rented homes 
expected in December 2009 

• Kirkbymoorside – completion of 19 rented 
homes in early March 2010 

• Pickering – development of 15 homes on an 
exception site has received funding. 
Consultation with Town Council and local 
community in progress. Planning application 
expected to be submitted shortly. 

• Habton – funding approved for 11 homes on 
exception site. Consultation with Parish Council 
and local community in progress. Planning 
application expected to be submitted shortly. 

 

• Pickering/Malton/Norton – funding in place for 

Agenda Item 6

Page 63



 

 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 

various small sites to be developed to provide 
18 homes by March 2011 

• Malton – funding in place for 19 rented homes 
to be completed by March 2011 

• Norton – funding in place for 17 rented homes 
to be completed by March 2011 

• RHE working closely with Thornton
[...]
ompleted 21 grants totalling 
£178,875 from 1 April to 7 September 2009. 

 

• Secured a total of 65 new connections to the 
Ryecare Lifeline Service for the period 1 April  
to 7 September 2009  

 

 
To contribute to social 
inclusion and the provision 
of sustainable 
communities 
 

 

• Approved a total of 33 Energy Efficiency 
Grants to a value of £22,009 and completed 17 
grants totalling £18,666 in the period 1 April to 
8 September 2009 

 

 
 
 
OFFICER CONTACT: Please contact Richard Etherington, Housing Services 

Manager if you require any further information on the contents 
of this report. The officer can be contacted at Ryedale House, 
Malton telephone number 01653 600666 ext.383 or e-mail: 
richard.etherington@ryedale.gov.uk 

Page 66



COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 

PART A 

 
 
REPORT TO:   COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
HEAD OF SERVICE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT MANAGER 
    STEVEN RICHMOND 
 
SUBJECT: POLICY IN RELATION TO WILD ANIMALS ON COUNCIL 

OWNED LAND 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For Members to determine a position in relation to the exhibiting/performance of wild 

animals through circuses etc on council owned land. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members continue to consider each application to stage a 

circus with non-domesticated animals on Council land on its own merits and refer any 
such application to the Community Services Committee for decision. 

 
3.0  REASONS SUPPORTING DECISION 
 
3.1 To ensure an up-to-date legal opinion can be sought and ensure Members have the 

opportunity to debate such a decision. 
  
4.0  BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 At a meeting of Community Services Committee on 26 March 2009 during a 

discussion on the proposed policy on the use of car parks, Members expressed 
support for the proposal but were of the opinion that it should include reference to 
any proposed introduction of wild animals through circuses, etc. 

 
4.2 It was resolved in Minute 433 “that a report be submitted to a future meeting of the 

Committee in connection with a policy relating to wild animals on Council owned 
land”. 

 
5.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 During Parliamentary debates on the Animal Welfare Bill, concerns were expressed 

Agenda Item 7

Page 67



COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 

about the use of non-domesticated animals in circuses. Ben Bradshaw, the Minister 
for Animal Welfare, announced in March 2006 that he was minded to introduce 
Regulations under the Animal Welfare Act 2006 to ban the use, in travelling circuses, 
of certain non- domesticated species if their welfare needs could not be met in that 
environment.  To assist the Minister in forming a decision a Circus Working Group 
was formed of representatives of the circus industry, animal welfare organisations, 
academics and veterinarians.  The groups’ remit was to look at wild animals (i.e. 
animals not normally domesticated in the British Isles) used for performance in 
travelling circuses. The conclusions were that there was not enough evidence to 
show that the welfare of wild animals in circuses is any better or worse than those 
other captive environments and that available scientific evidence was insufficient to 
justify regulations being introduced to ban wild animals being used in circus 
performances.  If the use of any non-domesticated animals is to remain lawful, the 
issue of blanket bans by local authorities on the use of their land requires further 
consideration.  

 
5.2 Since the publication of the report the Government is considering its position as to 

the issue of primary legislation relating to the banning or further regulation of non-
domesticated animals in circuses. 

 
5.3 There are at present four circuses that use non-domesticated animals which 

approximates to approximately 38 non-domesticated animals.  
 
6.0 REPORT 

[...]
l Review 

Page 68



COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 

7.0 OPTIONS 
 
7.1 There are a number of options available to the Council:  

a) to ban all circuses with performing animals from its land;  
b) to limit circuses on their land to ones that have no wild animals e.g. limited to 

horses, dogs, birds etc; or  
c) to decide each case on its merits. 

 
8.0 OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
 
8.1 The option to ban all circuses with performing animals when controls already exist for 

performing animals by North Yorkshire County Council is liable to legal challenge.  
The ban could be reasonable if Council had evidence of mistreatment of animals. 

 
8.2 If the Council wished to widen out the debate to include that there should be no 

animals in circuses at all, any such decision could also lead to legal challenges on a 
much wider front e.g. comparison with other animal users such as horse racing, 
sheepdog trials, police dog displays etc. In addition it is quite possible there may be 
fewer if any objections to performances with just domesticated animals. 

 
8.3 If the Council dealt with any such application for such a circus on its land on an 

individual basis, it could refuse permission on its own land where there is evidence of 
mistreatment, which could be historically based on information provided from other 
sources such as other local authorities. 

 
9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There is no law restricting the use of domesticated or non-domesticated performing 

animals in circuses therefore the Council would have to consider what grounds it had 
to impose a total ban. 

 
10.0  CONCLUSION 

  
10.1 The Council has very little appropriate land in which to hold a circus and has never 

had an approach made to it. The legal position of issuing a blanket ban is not as 
simple as first appears but is open to legal challenge. Given the hypothetical question 
of a request for the staging of a circus with wild (non-domesticated) animals on its 
land it is recommended that the Council should not adopt a blanket ban on circuses 
with wild (non-domesticated) or performing animals but should consider each 
application on its own merits and refer any such application to the Community 
Services Committee for decision. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Wild animals in traveling circuses – The report of the Chairman of the circus working group 
October 2007 
 
OFFICER CONTACT: Please contact Steven Richmond, Health and Environment 

Manager if you require any further information on the contents 
of this report.  The officer can be contacted at Ryedale House, 
Malton on telephone 01653 600666 ext. 247 or e-mail – 
steve.richmond@ryedale.gov.uk. 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

PART A 

 
 
REPORT TO:  COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:  24 SEPTEMBER 2009  
 
HEAD OF SERVICE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
  PHIL LONG 
 
SUBJECT:  LOW CARBON ECONOMY – REGIONAL INFORMATION 

PAPERS 

    

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To inform and update Members in relation to regional activity and initiatives on the 
low carbon economy in Yorkshire and Humber and in particular  the work of 
Yorkshire Forward, Government Office (GOYH) and the North Yorkshire Strategic 
Partnership (NYSP). 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Members note the report. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 At the July meeting of this committee Members recommended to Council a range of 
initiatives to support the achievement of the Council’s CO2 targets. 

 3.2 Attached to this covering report are three papers outlining work across the region to 
help to reduce CO2 emissions and promote a low carbon economy: Annex A – Low 
Carbon Economy Update – Yorkshire Forward; Annex B –  The Climate Change 
Challenge for North Yorkshire - GOYH; and Annex C – A partnership approach to 
climate change – NYSP.  

3.3 The reports are brought to Members principally for information and help to 
demonstrate how Ryedale District Council’s initiatives relate to a wider regional and 
sub-regional context. However, if there are any issues arising from the reports that 
the committee wishes to explore further – either by way of a visit or a presentation – 
this can be brought to a future meeting.  

OFFICER CONTACT: Please contact Phil Long if you require any further information 
on the contents of this report. The officer can be contacted at 
Ryedale House, Malton telephone number 01653 602820 

email: phil.long@ryedale.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A1 
 

YORK AND NORTH YORKSHIRE PARTNERSHIP EXECUTIVE ITEM 6 
 
4th September 2009 
 
Low Carbon Economy – UPDATE 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report updates the Partnership Executive on the Low Carbon Economy 
developments in Yorkshire and Humber with delivery emphasis in York and North Yorkshire. 
Jim Farmery, Assistant Director for Business at Yorkshire Forward will be attending the meeting  
to verbally update members further 
 
2. Background 

We define a lower-carbon economy as one where managed programmes of carbon-emissions 
reduction are embedded in organisational practices, across both the private and public sectors, 
in response to challenging targets. 

• Due to high levels of industry and traditional power generation, Yorkshire & Humber is a 
high CO2-producing region—and emissions continue to rise here  

• Moving to a LCE is set out in government targets  
• Ignoring climate change will ultimately undermine the economy  
• Acting now to reduce emissions and adapt to new circumstances (such as increased 

flood risk) will cost far less than dealing with the future consequences of climate change  
• Global markets for low-carbon technologies could be worth $500bn by 2050—but our 

region’s share of this market is amongst the lowest in the UK 

Who is Yorkshire Forward trying to influence? 

• Local a
[...]
e change 

report on 1 October 2009report on 1 October 2009

• Your input today will be fed into the appropriate group 

• Further updates will be provided

• For all to be committed and actively involved

• RIEP Climate Change Leadership Programme  

P
a
g
e
 1

0
9



Overview of the session

• Climate change is important• Climate change is important

• Progress has been made

• There are a number of barriers / challenges 

• Climate change is a partnership issue that extends 

beyond political / organisational boundaries

• The NYSP must demonstrate commitment and  

leadership  

P
a
g

e
 1

1
0



Contacts 

• NI 185 CO2 reduction from local authority 
operations – Michael Graham, 
m.graham@northyorkmoors-npa.org.uk or 01439 m.graham@northyorkmoors-npa.org.uk or 01439 
770657 

• NI 186 Per capita reduction in CO2 emissions, 
matt.lewer@est-nyh.org.uk or 01904 554423

• NI 188 Planning to adapt to climate change, 
noel.collings@hambleton.gov.uk or 01609 
767160

P
a
g
e
 1

1
1



P
a
g

e
 1

1
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 

PART B 

 

 
REPORT TO:  COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

DATE:  24 SEPTEMBER 2009  

 

HEAD OF SERVICE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 

  PHIL LONG 

 

SUBJECT:  MONTHLY WINTER GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION PILOT

  

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 

 

 
1.0       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the implementation of a monthly collection system pilot for garden waste 

during the winter month’s to reduce operational miles travelled, facilitate reductions in 
CO2 emissions and secure efficiency savings.  

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) A pilot scheme to reduce the frequency of winter garden waste collections 
across the district from alternate weekly to once every four weeks during 
December, January and February 2009/10 to reduce CO2 emissions and 
secure efficiency savings. 

(ii) Outcomes from the pilot to be rep
[...]
. (2009/10) (NI 186) 

• Vehicle hire savings over Christmas/New year: £2000. 
 
Option 1- Appraisal: 

• Limited savings by comparison with Option 2. 

• The shorter period might limit the perception of a reduced service, 
but could compound communication difficulties due to Christmas 
and New Year bank holiday day changes. 

• Officers consider the period too short to allow the changes to 
adequately settle down before changing back to fortnightly. 

 
OPTION 2:  Four weekly garden waste collections from around the end 

November to early March- essentially 3 months 

• Mileage reduction: est. 8,677 miles 

• Fuel savings est. £13,910. (2009/10) 

• Carbon savings potential of up to 42.07 tonnes est. around 2% 
reduction on RDC total emissions. (2009/10).(NI186) 

Page 115



COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 

• Vehicle hire savings over Christmas/New year: £2000. 

• Potential recurring efficiency savings in future years could be 
established of around £8,000.  

  
 Option 2- Appraisal: 

• Enhanced savings by comparison with Option 1 

• Clear evidence that tonnage is down over the 3-month period by 
reference to Diagram 1. 

• Longer time period to mitigate against confusion over Christmas 
and New Year changes. 

• Longer time period should help the change to settle down before 
resuming fortnightly collections. 

• Due to the longer time period the option has the potential of 
additional efficiency gains in future years of an estimated £8000 
per annum. 

 
5.2 An investigatory ROUTESMART project has also been commissioned aimed at 

identifying further potential efficiencies through optimisation of collection rounds and 
reducing miles travelled. This has further potential to reduce emission levels and 
secure efficiency savings. 

 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 OPTION 2 should help RDC to realise efficiency savings short term of £15,910 

(2009/10), with the potential of further efficiency gains in future years (2010/11) of 
around £8,000. Within the Council’s budgetary framework it is important that 
additional efficiency savings are constantly identified as expectations of future cuts in 
Government grant, if not able to be financed from efficiencies, will lead to cuts in 
services. 

 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  None  
 
8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 Financial Risk: None 

 
8.2 Strategic Risk:. The option underpins RDC’s commitment to carbon reduction with 

the potential of enhanced emission reduction targets, environmental performance 
and efficiency savings. 
 

8.3 Environmental Risk: The significant risk is that the Council it does not make sufficient 
improvement in this priority area. This will be mitigated through the implementation of 
Option 2 as recommended and performance monitoring. A further potential risk could 
be the loss of green waste tonnage, though this is unlikely given the bins storage  
capacity.  
 

8.4 Reputational Risk: The public could view the initiative as being a diminution of 
service. This can be mitigated by good communication of the environmental 
message, press coverage, individual bin tags, use of vehicle Agrippa system etc but 
historically any round change notification is an initial challenge despite individual bin 
tagging, media notification etc. 

 

Page 116



COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 

9.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
9.1 The Council has made significant strides in actions to reduce CO2 emissions and 

challenging targets have been set. Implementation the changes recommended in this 
report would help to reduce CO2 emissions and enable RDC to exceed the emission 
reduction targets set as well as realise cashable efficiency savings. Meeting long-
term Government emission reduction targets will continue to be a real challenge, 
requiring significant further investment. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 
 
OFFICER CONTACT:  Please contact Phil Long if you require any further information 

on the contents of this report. The officer c
[...]
erformance and Finance Report - Annex A2 - Final

	6 Housing - Performance Report
	7 Policy in Relation to Wild Animals on Council Owned Land
	8 Low Carbon Economy - Regional Information Papers
	Part A - HE - Low Carbon Economy - Annex A1 - Final
	Part A - HE - Low Carbon Economy - Annex B - Final.doc
	Part A - HE - Low Carbon Economy - Annex C - Final.doc

	9 Monthly Winter Garden Waste Collection Pilot
	Part B - HE -  Monthly Winter Garden Waste Collections - Annex A - Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Services Committee 1 Thursday 24 September 2009 

 
 

 
Community Services Committee 

 
Held at Ryedale House, Malton  
on Thursday 24 September 2009 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs L Cowling (Chairman), Mrs De Wend Fenton, Hemesley, Ms Warriner 
and Woodward 
 
Councillor Knaggs - Substitute 
Councillor Mrs Shields - Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observer 
  
In Attendance 

 
Mrs B Bennett, Mrs F Brown, Mrs L Carter, R Etherington, Mrs M Jackson, P Long,  
S Richmond and J Rudd. 
 
 
Minutes 

 
23 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Arnold, Mrs Frank, 
Hope and Mrs Keal.  
 
 

24 Minutes 
 
The minutes of a meeting of the Community Services Committee held on 23 
July 2009 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of a meeting of the Community Services 

Committee held on 23 July 2009 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  

 
 

25 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items to be considered under 
urgent business. 
 
 

26 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
PART 'A' ITEMS - Matters to be dealt with under delegated powers or 



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 2 Thursday 24 September 2009 

 
 

matters determined by Committee 

 

27 Performance and Finance Report - Council Aims 1 - 4 
 
The Heads of Economy & Housing, Environment and Planning submitted a 
joint report the purpose of which was to present for comment the performance 
and finance reports for Council Aims 1 - 4, and to inform Members of progress 
made against the Council’s agreed aims and strategic objectives, as agreed 
by Members in the Council Plan 2009/13. 
 
The Council Plan for 2009-13 had been adopted in March 2009.  The Financial 
Strategy had been agreed in February 2009.  The report included a progress 
report on the delivery of the Council Plan to the end of August 2009, in terms 
of actions delivered and performance levels achieved together with a review of 
the financial implications to date. 
 
The report included the first 4 aims, which all fell within the terms of reference 
of the Community Services Committee: 
 
Aim 1 To meet housing need in the Ryedale District Council area; 
Aim 2 To create the conditions for economic success 
Aim 3 To have a high quality, clean and sustainable environment; and 
Aim 4 To help residents to achieve a healthy weight by encouraging an 

active lifestyle, in communities where everyone felt welcome and safe. 
 
It was noted that performance against Aim 5: To Transform the Council was to 
be reported to the Policy & Resources Committee on 1 October 2009. 
 
In addition, the report detailed the schedule of performance reports to be 
presented to Members throughout the year together with the links to the 
corporate planning framework. 
 
Members considered the report in detail and sought clarification from officers 
on various points within the report.  Members requested that where possible 
the use of jargon be avoided and that the report include a glossary of terms 
and abbreviations.   
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Performance and Finance Report be endorsed. 
 
 
  
 
 

28 Housing - Performance Report 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 3 Thursday 24 September 2009 

 
 

The Head of Economy & Housing submitted a report the purpose of which was 
to inform Members of progress made against the Council’s agreed Housing 
policies and to invite comments from the Committee. 
 
The report outlined progress made towards the following strategic objectives: 
 

• To enable the provision of affordable housing for rent and low cost 
ownership for sale 

• Development of services to meet the needs of homeless applicants and 
implementation of measures to prevent homelessness 

• To address decency issues in the private sector and the maintenance of 
the private housing stock in general 

• Enabling independent living 

• To contribute to social inclusion and the provision of sustainable 
communities 

 
Members noted that the proposed development of 15 homes on an exception 
site in Pickering had received funding, and that consultation with the Town 
Council and the local community was in progress.  It was anticipated that a 
planning application for the development would be submitted in the near 
future.  A Pickering Ward Member reported that a presentation on the 
proposed development had been given to Pickering Town Council.  The 
Housing Services Manager reported that an Open Day was to be arranged 
and this would provide an opportunity for members of the public to comment 
and ask questions.  Members were of the opinion that it was important to 
ensure that the homes would be offered to Pickering residents.  The Housing 
Services Manager reported that as this was an ‘exception’ site, the Section 
106 Agreement would include a condition to this effect. 
 
Further mention was made to the ongoing improved performance in relation to 
homelessness and the progress made in relation to mortgage rescue.  The 
Committee recorded its thanks to the Housing Services Team. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be endorsed. 
 
 
 
 
 

29 Policy in Relation to Wild Animals on Council Owned Land 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report which requested the Committee 
to determine a position in relation to the exhibiting/performance of wild animals 
through circuses etc on Council owned land. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 4 Thursday 24 September 2009 

 
 

Members were reminded that at a meeting of the Community Services 
Committee held on 26 March 2009, during a discussion on the proposed policy 
on the use of car parks, Members had requested that a report be submitted to 
a future meeting in connection with a policy relating to wild animals on 
Council-owned land. 
 
It was reported that the Council had very little appropriate land on which to 
hold a circus, either with or without animals, and had never had an approach 
made to it.  The legal position of issuing a blanket ban was not as simple as it 
first appeared but was open to legal challenge.  Given the hypothetical 
question of a request for the staging of a circus with wild (non-domesticated) 
animals on its land it was recommended that the Council should not adopt a 
blanket ban on circuses with wild (non-domesticated) or performing animals 
but should consider each application on its own merits and refer any such 
application to the Community Services Committee for decision. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That each application to stage a circus with non-domesticated 

animals on Council owned land be considered on its own merits 
and that any such application be referred to the Community 
Services Committee for determination. 

 
NB Councillor Woodward recorded his vote against the above decision. 
 
 

30 Low Carbon Economy - Regional Information Papers 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report the purpose of which was to 
inform and update Members in relation to regional activity and initiatives on the 
low carbon economy in Yorkshire and Humber and in particular the work of 
Yorkshire Forward, Government Office (GOYH) and the North Yorkshire 
Strategic Partnership (NYSP). 
 
At the July 2009 meeting of the Committee Members had recommended to 
Council a range of initiatives to support the achievement of the Council’s CO2 
targets. 
 
The report included three papers outlining the work across the region to help 
reduce CO2 emissions and promote a low carbon economy: 
 

• Low Carbon Economy Update - Yorkshire Forward 

• The Climate Change Challenge for North Yorkshire - GOYH 

• A partnership approach to Climate Change - NYSP 
 
The reports were presented for information and to help demonstrate how 
Ryedale District Council’s initiatives related to the wider regional and sub-



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 5 Thursday 24 September 2009 

 
 

regional context.  However, the Head of Environment reported that in the 
event of any issues arising from the reports that the Committee wished to 
explore further, either by way of a visit or a presentation, this could be brought 
to a future meeting. 
 
With reference to the GOYH report and the Renewable Energy Strategy and 
the aim to provide 15% of energy from renewables by 2020, Councillor 
Woodward sought clarification of the percentage of renewables applying to 
Ryedale.  In addition, Councillor Woodward requested details of the top ten 
interventions to cut regional carbon emissions as referred to in the GOYH 
report.  It was agreed that Councillor Woodward would receive a response to 
the former point and all Members would be provided with a copy of the 
response to the latter point. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 
PART 'B' - Matters referred to Council 

 

31 Monthly Winter Garden Waste Collection Pilot 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report the purpose of which was to 
consider the implementation of a monthly collection system pilot for garden 
waste during the winter months to reduce operational miles travelled, facilitate 
reductions in CO2 emissions and secure efficiency savings. 
 
The Council had made significant strides in actions to reduce CO2 emissions 
and challenging targets had been set.  Implementation of the changes 
recommended in the report would help reduce CO2 emissions and enable 
RDC to exceed the emission reduction targets set as well as realise cashable 
efficiency savings.  Meeting long-term government emission reduction targets 
would continue to be a real challenge, requiring significant further investment.  
 
The report outlined two options for the Committee’s consideration, option 2 
being the preferred option, which involved four-weekly garden waste 
collections from around the end of November to early March - essentially three 
months, which would achieve the following benefits: 
 

• Mileage reduction of an estimated 8,677 miles 

• Estimated fuel savings of £13,910 for 2009/10 

• Potential carbon savings of up to 42.07 tonnes and an estimated 2% 
reduction on RDC total emissions for 2009/10 

• Vehicle hire savings over the Christmas/New Year period of £2000 

• Potential recurring efficiency savings in future years of £8000. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Community Services Committee 6 Thursday 24 September 2009 

 
 

In the event that the Committee supported the recommendation it would be 
referred to the next meeting of Council on 5 November 2009, with a view to 
implementation at the end of November 2009.  Although the timescale for 
implementation was tight officers considered it achievable. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That Council be recommended to approve 
 
 (a) A pilot scheme to reduce the frequency of winter garden 

waste collections across the District from alternate weekly to 
once every four weeks during December, January and 
February 2009/10 to reduce CO2 emissions and secure 
efficiency savings  

 
 (b) Outcomes from the pilot to be reported back to Community 

Services Committee for consideration following the trial.  
 
 
Meeting closed at 8.10 pm 

 


